

No. 20-1599

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE 7, JANE DOE 7, JUANA DOE 11,
MINOR DOE 11A, SEVEN SURVIVING CHILDREN OF
JOSE LOPEZ 339, AND JUANA PEREZ 43A,

Petitioners,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FRANK A. DANTE
MELISSA F. MURPHY
BLANK ROME LLP
One Logan Square
130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 569-5645
dante@blankrome.com
mfmurphy@blankrome.com

MICHAEL L. CIOFFI
Counsel of Record
THOMAS H. STEWART
BLANK ROME LLP
201 East Fifth Street
1700 PNC Center
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 362-8701
cioffi@blankrome.com
stewart@blankrome.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	13
I. For Decades, Federal Courts Have Uniformly Applied the Same Burden of Proof Standard Applied by the Eleventh Circuit.....	13
II. Petitioners Attempt to Manufacture a Circuit Split by Mischaracterizing the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	15
III. There Is No Three-Way Circuit Split.....	19
IV. There Is No Frequently Recurring and Important Issue in Civil Litigation Presented in the Petition Because the Legal Standard and Analysis for Modifying a Protective Order Is Well Developed, Understood and Applied Uniformly by the Federal Courts.....	28
V. Petitioners Forfeited Their Reliance Argument	29
VI. Even if the Court Were to Consider Petitioners’ Reliance Argument, It Should Be Rejected	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Tel. & Tel Co. v. Grady</i> , 594 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	29-30
<i>Bayer AG v. Barr Lab.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15, 26, 28
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc.</i> 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14, 16, 28, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	30
<i>DePuy Synthes Prods., Inc. v. Veterinary Ortho. Implants, Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Escobar v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Insteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 301 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	15
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geller v. Branich Int’l Realty Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 734 (2d Cir. 2000)	21, 22, 23
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>H.D. Media Co. v. United States Dept. of Justice (In re: National Prescription Opiate Litig.), 927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019)</i>	15, 19, 28, 29
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys. Inc., 106 F.R.D. 551 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heraeus Kulzer, GMBH v. Biomet, Inc., 881 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2018)</i>	20, 21, 27-28
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., 821 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1987)</i>	30-31
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig., 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019)</i>	27
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig., 2009 WL 3247432 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2009)</i>	15
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig., 60 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)</i>	26
<i>In re Violation of Rule 28(d), 635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011)</i>	28
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc., 542 U.S. 241 (2004)</i>	20
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. United States Phillips Corp., 510 U.S. 27 (1993)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kiobel by Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP, 895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018)</i>	25
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co., 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	32
<i>Martindell v. International Telephone & Telegraph Corp., 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)</i>	23, 24
<i>Nielsen Co. (U.S.), LLC v. Success Sys., 112 F. Supp. 3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....</i>	25
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....</i>	29
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg, 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)</i>	26, 27, 30
<i>Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. General Motors Corp., 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002).....</i>	15, 19
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co., 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....</i>	28
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.com, 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	24, 25, 31
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co., 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)</i>	7
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts, 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....</i>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1494 (JDB), 2016 WL 8738422 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2016)	28
<i>United States v. Homeward Residential, Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-461, 2016 WL 279543 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 848	8
28 U.S.C. § 1782	20, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	20
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1705(b).....	9
31 C.F.R. § 594.204	9
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	16, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	4, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
<i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litig., 08-md-01916:</i>	
Doc. 2253 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2019)	10, 11
Doc. 2277 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2019)	30
Doc. 2282-34 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2019)	8
Doc. 2343-33 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2019)	9
Doc. 2343-36 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2019)	9
Doc. 2346-1 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2019)	9
Doc. 2346-3 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2019)	7
Doc. 2551 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 5, 2019)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litig., 19-11494:</i>	
Corrected Appellants’ Brief (11th Cir. June 25, 2019)	30
Reply Brief (11th Cir. July 18, 2019)	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004)	18
